

BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, : No. 57 DB 2023  
Petitioner :  
v. : Attorney Reg. No. 205573  
NATHANIEL EDMOND STRASSER, :  
Respondent : (Erie County)

---

**BRIEF OF OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL  
TO HEARING COMMITTEE**

---

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

Thomas J. Farrell  
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

Daniel S. White  
Disciplinary Counsel

Frick Building, Suite 1300  
437 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 565-3173

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Method of Citation Used .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. RESPONDENT APPEARED FOR A HEARING ON A         CLIENT’S BEHALF WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF         COCAINE .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. RESPONDENT EXPRESSED NO REMORSE .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. RESPONDENT OFFERED NO EVIDENCE REGARDING         HIS ABILITY TO COMPLY WITH SOBRIETY MONITOR         PROBATION .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>D. A SUSPENSION FOR AT LEAST A YEAR AND A DAY IS         NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM AN         UNACCEPTABLE RISK THAT RESPONDENT WILL         REPEAT THIS MISCONDUCT .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>

## **METHOD OF CITATION USED**

Numbers and letters in parentheses indicate documents and location as follows:

Ans. \_\_\_ indicates a (numbered) paragraph of the Answer to Petition for Discipline that Respondent filed on May 1, 2023;

N.T. \_\_\_\_\_ indicates a page or pages of the notes of testimony from the disciplinary hearing on September 18, 2023;

ODC-\_\_\_\_\_ at \_\_\_\_\_ indicates a (numbered) exhibit of the Office of Disciplinary Counsel at Bates stamp pagination; and

Respondent-\_\_\_\_\_ indicates a (lettered) exhibit of Respondent.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Antoinette M. J. Bentivegna</i></b> , 156 DB 2002 (D. Bd. Rpt. 4/16/2004) (S. Ct. Order 7/15/2004) .....	10, 12
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Seymour H. Braun</i></b> , 553 A.2d 894 (Pa. 1989) .....	10-11
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. John Martin Cahill, Jr.</i></b> , 96 DB 2011 (S. Ct. Order 11/16/2012) (consent discipline).....	8
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Anthony C. Cappuccio</i></b> , 48 A.3d 1231 (Pa. 2012).....	10-11
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. John L. Chaffo, Jr.</i></b> , 8 DB 2011 (D. Bd. Rpt. 7/30/2013) (S. Ct. Order 11/15/2013) .....	8
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. John Rodes Christie</i></b> , 639 A.2d 782 (Pa. 1994) .....	11
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Akim Frederic Czmus</i></b> , 889 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2005).....	10
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Samuel Foley, Jr.</i></b> , 201 DB 2011 (D. Bd. Rpt. 4/22/2014) (S. Ct. Order 8/14/2014) .....	8
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Paul Michael Pozonsky</i></b> , 177 A.3d 830 (Pa. 2018).....	10-11
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Brian J. Preski</i></b> , 134 A.3d 1027 (Pa. 2016) .....	11
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Michael Radbill</i></b> , 899 A.2d 1099 (Pa. 2006) .....	8
<b><i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Adam Marc Yanoff</i></b> , 71 DB 2012 (S. Ct. Order 10/4/2012) (consent discipline) .....	8
